
Complaint Description 

Karstetterlaw (Sat, 8 Sep at 1:44 PM) 
Various Docs supporting allegations 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Chris Vance has been a paid lobbyist for the King County Corrections Guild since 2007.  He 
has consistently advocated for the Guild in Olympia, while working for the State 
Superintendent of Public Education and most recently as a paid employee of King County 
Auditor's Office.  He has received $5,000 per month in compensation.  He has consistently 
failed to register as a lobbyist both with the County and with the State.  I have personally paid 
him to lobby for a bill I was working on.  I paid him $500.00 and he failed to both register and 
report that payment. 
 
Most recently, he gave testimony to the Attorney General and to the PDC (sworn) and 
provided false information with regard to information he claimed he provided to Guild 
Officials about my attendance at political events.  He indicated that Pete VonReichbauer had 
established a PAC which allowed the Guild to exceed normal campaign contribution limits.  I 
therefore purchased 10 tickets to an event for VonReichbauer which was later reported as a 
personal  contribution by myself and my wife of $1,650.00 each.  I later learned that Mr. 
VonReichbauer did not have a PAC that year.  That resulted in me being sued by the AG for 
violations of RCW 42.17A which has been settled.  I am accusing Mr. Vance of lying to the 
PDC and lying to the AG as well as his own personal violations of RCW 42.17A et.seq.  I 
would like this investigated immediately.  If not, I will file a 45-day Demand letter with the 
AG. 
Vance also failed to report major independant expendatures that he made on behalf of the 
Guild to  Pam Roach and Jane Hauge, all of which were approximately $5,000.00.  He 
receives a budget of approximately $20-25K each year from the Guild to perform political 
action. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 
Copy of Check for 500.00 paid to Vance 
Declaration of Guild Board Member that Vance is "political lobbyist from 2007 through 
present". 
L1 2015 acknowledging his permanent lobbyist status HOWEVER he failed to acknowledge 
in Section 8, that his employer is an organization that lobbies on behalf of it's members (550 
Commissioned Corrections Officers/Sergeants) which constitutes perjury. 
2008 L2 that indicated that he only earned 1,250 when in fact, he earned $5,000.  Again, 
perjury 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  
Douglas Justus-former President Guild 
Michael Music-former Treasurer Guild 
Matt Owens-former Vice president Guild 
Jared Karstetter 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005802804
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Julie Karstetter 
Reagan Dunn 
Pete VonReichbauer 
Jane Hague 
KC Auditor 
Complaint Certification: 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 



 
Wednesday, January 11, 2017 

1 
 

KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD 

GENERAL MEMBERSHIP/ EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

The information below is documentation of the Attendance, Topics, and Actions taken during the General 
Membership and Executive Board Meetings.  They do not reflect exact conversations or debates about individual 

topics.  ALL Guild Members are encouraged to attend and participate.  General Membership Meetings are held on 
the last Wednesday of the month at 1800 hrs.  The Executive Meeting is held on the 2nd Wednesday of the month. 

 

Attendance 

OFFICERS  MEMBERS 

President Darin Mease  R. Lofink  

Vice-President Dennis Folk  K. Stuver  

Secretary Joseph Harvey   D. Porter  

Treasurer David Kirk  R. Gorman  

KCJ 1st Shift Brian Cays  K. Orth  

KCJ 2nd Shift VACANT  S. Coleman  

KCJ 3rd Shift Leonard Orth  M. Allen  

KCJ 4th Shift Fred McKenney  D. Richardson  

RJC 1st Shift Maria Bentley  R. Hallock  

RJC 2nd Shift VACANT  P. Mendigorin  

RJC 3rd Shift Linda Holloway  P. Clark  

RJC 4th Shift ABSENT    

Ex-Officio Randy Weaver    

Legal Advisor     

Political Advis. Chris Vance    
 

Call to Order 
   President Mease called the meeting to order at 1800hrs. 

 

Reading of the Minutes 
The Minutes of the December 14, 2016 General Membership/ Executive Board Meeting were reviewed and 
amended.  A Motion to accept the minutes as amended was presented.   All Executive Board Members in 
attendance voted. 

Motion presented by:      D. Folk 2nd by:     D. Kirk Motion:    Passed  X /   Failed     
 

Old Business 
1. Short Term Disability Insurance Will review with Broker January ‘17 
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President’s Report 
1. Would like to thank the Negotiations Team for all of their efforts.  This would include time spent on days 

off. 
2. Labor Management Item: Mandatory Overtime (3rd shift specifically). 

                                                Rise in Van Pool Permits and the negative effects on members and participation. 
                                                Impact of the new parking rate on Free Parking being a taxable benefit. 

 

Vice President’s Report 
1. Received a bill from the IRS stating our taxes were late.  CPA was contacted and assured us that taxes were 

indeed filed on time.  Will be drafting a letter to IRS disputing this clam. 
2. Website is showing an increase in activity.  Currently have 364 registered members.   
3. Discussion of Website rules and expectations.  The Admin of the site is trying to balance content and 

censorship. 
 

Treasurer’s Report 
1. Working on Budget for 2017. Should have available for the 1/25 meeting. 
2. Covered bank account balances.  Covered the strain on accounts that the Negotiation and Litigation 

attorneys are having on our General fund.  Covered that then Negotiations fee should be subsiding with the 
contract vote (will come from Arbitration fund if fails).  The last bill from our Litigation attorney dropped 
significantly and is projected to continue to drop for the next several months while the appeal process 
takes place.   

3. Covered options to generate cash and the use of different assets held by the Guild that did NOT include 
additional assessments to the membership. 

 

Secretary’s Report 
1. Ballots are being handed out to the shifts.  This election will include the following positions: President, 

Secretary, 1st & 3Rd shift reps, 4th shift RJC rep, and the trustee positions. 
2. After review of the Constitution and Bylaws it was determined that all 3 of the Trustees positions are to be 

elected every odd year.  3 members submitted Petitions of interest and all 3 will be placed on the ballot.   
3. A member submitted a Petition for Nomination for KCCF 1st shift Representative that is assigned to a non-

shift roster.  
 

Lobbyist/ Public Affairs Report 
Presented By:  Chris Vance 

 The legislature and county council are back in session.  We will be monitoring jail and labor issues in 

Olympia, and will be working to revive discussions regarding our long term goal of changing the retirement 

age for corrections staff. 

 Politically, this year we will be interviewing candidates and making endorsements for the odd numbered 

seats on the County Council, and the County Executive’s race. 
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 The Executive’s office continues to work with Guild leadership on the issue of Mandatory OT.  This may 

result in a supplemental appropriation for more staffing in the next few months, as well as other changes.  

This will be a top priority all year. 

 
 

Agenda Items 
Item Stance Action Taken: 

None were submitted - - 
 

Shift Reports 
KCCF 1st None 

KCCF 2nd - 

KCCF 3rd 1. Question of why certain members were taken off of Gun School list.  Member was on probation 
and members not on probation were passed over.  

2. Concern continued mandatory.  Discussed meeting with Command Staff concerning possible 
scenarios to stop the cycle. 

KCCF 4th None 

RJC 1st None 

RJC 2nd - 

RJC 3rd None 

RJC 4th - 
 

ADDITIONAL BUISNESS 

1. Due to the vacancies created by the transfer of Dean Owens to training and the resignation of Brad Fowler, 
both the 2nd shift rep positions were vacated.  Following the Article 3 section 2 of the Bylaws: 

Section 2. Filling of Vacancies. Vacancies on the Executive Board or in Guild Officers shall be filled by appointment by the President, subject to approval of the 
Executive Board. Such appointment to be only until the next regular election at which time there will be a special election for said position for the remaining unexpired 
term of office. In the event of a vacancy in the position of President, such vacancy shall be filled by appointment by the Executive Board immediately following such 
vacancy. Such appointment to be only until the next regular election at which time there will be a special election for the position of President for the remaining 
unexpired term of office. In the event a vacancy is filled as above provided by appointment, of a person who is already an Officer or Executive Board Member, he 
shall, if he accepts the new appointment, be deemed to have resigned from his former office, or position, which will be filled as provided above.  
 
 An interest period for both of these positions was opened up and concluded.  The following were presented to the Board for approval. 
RJC 2nd Shift: Phil Mendigorin 
                        For: unanimous  
                 Against: none 
 
KCCF 2nd Shift:  Rick Gorman 
                       For: Vice President, Treasure, Secretary,  KCCF 3, RJC 1, RJC 3,  
                Against: 
                Abstain: KCCF 4, KCCF 1 
 

2. Issues brought up surrounding the Nomination Petition for M. Allen running for KCCF 1st shift rep.  Issue is concerning his current assignment 
is to the KCCF T/U/A roster.  These roster cover approximately 12 members.  Discussion was had on Starting Hours, Overtime, Mandatory, 
specific language on eligibility and lack of language dedicated to these rosters in the Constitution and Bylaws.  It was clarified that these 
positions are Represented by at minimum the Board at large (as to any member can consult with any Board member).  A hand vote was taken 
by the Board in attendance on whether to allow M. Allen to run.  The vote resulted in a 4 to 4 tie.  Under tie scenario’s the President cast a tie 
breaking vote. President Mease voted to let M. Allen run for the position.  A motion will be drafted to clarify this decision and lay ground work 
for future interpretation until such time that the Constitution and Bylaws can be updated to reflect current needs. 
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Vote   For: Vice President, Treasure, KCCF 4, KCCF 1 
    Against: Secretary, RJC3, RJC 1, KCCF 3 
           Tie Breaker: President 

 

Motions 
Item:  That the King County Corrections Guild Executive Board recognize, respect and re-affirm the intended 

purpose of the Guild Arbitration Fund and all monies collected for same, as stated on the “2015 Arbitration Fund 

Ballot”, which says, in part: “ This fund will be placed in an interest bearing account that will be used for the 

specific purpose of arbitration”, and: All monies collected from this ballot to replenish the arbitration fund shall not 

be spent for any purpose other than interest arbitration, AND; The Executive Board shall not re-purpose the 

arbitration fund, nor dispense monies from same, for any purpose other than interest arbitration, without first 

obtaining prior approval from the whole of the membership, as set forth in Article 1, Section 10 of the Guild 

Bylaws, “Special Assessments Restricted”.                                                                                                                    17.01.1 

Motion presented by:     L. Holloway                                              2nd by:   J. Harvey Motion:   Passed X   /Failed 

                                For: Vice President, Treasure, Secretary, KCCF 1, KCCF 2, KCCF 3, KCCF 4, RJC 1, RJC 2, RJC 3 
                        Against:  
  Note: For the Minutes President Mease votes FOR. 

 

Item:  After review of the Constitution and Bylaws not addressing the Shift Rep assignments of the members not 

on any Shift Roster IE (T, U, A).  These positions will be assigned, for nomination purposes, to be included with the 
most closely aligned assigned shift of the facility they are assigned to.                                                                 17.01.2 

 

Motion presented by:     L. Holloway                                              2nd by:   J. Harvey Motion:   Passed X   /Failed 

                                For: Vice President, Treasure, Secretary, KCCF 1, KCCF 2, KCCF 3, KCCF 4, RJC 1, RJC 2, RJC 3 
                        Against: 

 

Move to adjourn Meeting/ Enter Executive Session 
Motion presented by:               D. Folk 2nd:            D. Kirk Motion:    Passed   X / Failed        @2000 

 

 

 









































































Karstetterlaw replied a month ago (Tue, 25 Sep at 2:29 PM)
to : pdc@pdc.wa.gov

My appology, I have answered your questions in RED below and will provide attachments for docs if available

On Tue, Sep 25, 2018 at 11:24 AM, PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> wrote:

Hi Jared,

Per my email dated Sept. 19 regarding your complaint against Chris Vance, I want to let you know that we need responses to
items 1 & 2 no later than Friday, Sept. 28th. 

If we do not receive the information by 9/28, we will have no choice but to close the complaint. 

Thank you,

Tabatha Blacksmith
Compliance Coordinator
360.586.8929

 

--
Washington State law established email as the PDC’s official means of communication as of June 7th, 2018 (RCW
42.17A.055). Filers have a duty to amend their reports within 10 days of any material changes, such as new e-mail addresses.
Please ensure your e-mail address is up to date.

On Wed, 19 Sep at 5:03 PM , PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> wrote:
Hi Jared,

We are in receipt of your complaint regarding Chris Vance (the "Respondent") but find that additional information is
needed:

1) You indicated that you attached a Guild board member's declaration stating that the Respondent has been a lobbyist
since 2007. However, the January 11, 2017 King County Corrections Guild General Membership/Executive
Board Meeting Minutes that you attached do not appear to contain a declaration regarding the Respondent. The only
reference to Chris Vance appears to be in the Attendance section, which lists him as the Guild's political advisor. Please
kindly provide the referenced declaration or indicate where we might obtain this information. I thought I had included all
the attachments.  I've included what was to have been attached to the original complaint.  I have also attached 2
additional Declarations that support Vance's status and will be used to support my claim that he provided false,
misleading information to the AG Investigator and actually perjured himself before the Commission with the PDC's
Investigator who put Vance under oath

2) You referenced the Respondent's 2015 L-1 report in your complaint but attached his L-3 report, which does not
request information regarding lobbying on behalf of an organization's members (that information is contained in the L-1).
Please kindly confirm which lobbyist report you wish us to review or attach the referenced L-1 report. 

3) The statute of limitations for PDC violations is five years. As a result, we are unable to address your allegation
regarding the earnings reported on the Respondent's L-2 report for 2008. 

If you have any questions, please reply to this email.

                      Finally, I comment to you the PDC Investigative File 17-056 PC which contains numerous references to Vance.  I previously

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/helpdesk/tickets/40395#
https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005802804
https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/helpdesk/tickets/40395#
https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/helpdesk/tickets/40395#
mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov
mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov


submitted Vance's registration for Lobbyst wherein he perjured himself by OMITTING the fact that he was on retainer, and continues to be on
retainer with the Guild (a labor organization that allots $25K a year budget to Vance to lobby local politicians and State Officials.  Only after
he co-operated with the AG's investigation, did he re-register.  When he was working for the Superintendent of Public Instruction 1/2 time, he
would lobby the legislature while he was on the payroll of the State of Washington.

Thank you,

Tabatha Blacksmith
Compliance Coordinator
360.586.8929

 

On Sat, 8 Sep at 1:44 PM , Karstetterlaw <karstetterlaw@gmail.com> wrote:
Various Docs supporting allegations

-- 
Law Offices of
Jared C Karstetter, Jr., P.S.
5020 142nd St SW
Edmonds, Washington 98026
206.396.9742
425.412.4900 (Dedicated Fax/Scanner)

Confidentiality Notice: This email message (or the documents attached) may contain confidential information, or attorney-client
communication that is confidential and privileged by law. This information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity
named above. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized person. If you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking any action in reliance upon the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited. If you received this email in error, do not read it, and immediately notify the sender by return
email that you have received it; then delete it.

mailto:karstetterlaw@gmail.com








































Karstetterlaw replied 11 days ago (Thu, 18 Oct at 12:58 PM)
to : pdc@pdc.wa.gov

Please see my response below in RED

On Mon, Oct 15, 2018 at 12:49 PM PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> wrote:
Hi Jared,

In reviewing your allegations, we find that additional information is needed regarding the independent expenditure that you
allege Chris Vance made to Pam Roach and Jan Hauge on behalf of King County Corrections Guild. Please kindly
indicate when the expenditure occurred and what was purchased, if known. If political advertising was purchased, and you
have a copy of the ad, please provide the image as well. I'm attaching XLS reflecting IE's and a Vance Budget of $25k. 
Hauge, Roach, Dunn.  I believe only Hauges was reported.  While the Roach and Dunn may appear to beyond your statute of
limitations, I believe that Vance has exhibited a continued pattern of deception, failure to register and deceit including perjury. 
The IE's were all for phone banking in the respective Candidates' District

On page 17 of your 60 page complaint, there is a printout from our Advanced Search page showing what appears to be
independent expenditures for Jane Hague by various sponsors. However, neither the Guild nor Pam Roach are mentioned on
the printout and it is unclear which part of your complaint is intended to support your allegation regarding the independent
expenditure. Towards this end, any information you can provide is greatly appreciated. To respond, please reply to this
email. Again, as stated previously and above, Vance clearly was lobbying state officials and local government officials.  He
has done this since his hire back in 2007.  Only recently has he registered, however, 2x each month, he appears before the
King County Corrections Guild and gives an update of his lobbying efforts.  The King County Corrections Guild maintains a
web site that has EVERY set of minutes since it's inception in 1996.  I recommend the Investigator subpoena those minutes
and you will see a pattern in each and everyone of them depicting Vance as the Guilds Lobbyist.  His most current
Registration has him perjurying himself by failing to disclose the fact that he works for an organization of public employees
and is essentially paid $5,000 per month which is money coming FROM King County through the Guild as it's membership
has automatic dues deductions in the form of a King County Check that is made payable to the Guild.  He also perjured
himself by checking NO in the box that asks if his "client" has a membership.  There are 550 Deputies and Sergeants of the
King County Jail and I've learned he has entered into a contract with the Juvenile Detention Employees of the Jails to do
lobbying for them as well.  The Guild can easily provide the Commission with an electronic file of every set of minutes and
motions reflecting the activity of Vance

 
Thank you,

Tabatha Blacksmith
Compliance Coordinator
360.586.8929

 
 
--
Washington State law established email as the PDC’s official means of communication as of June 7th, 2018 (RCW
42.17A.055). Filers have a duty to amend their reports within 10 days of any material changes, such as new e-mail addresses.
Please ensure your e-mail address is up to date.

On Wed, 3 Oct at 9:20 PM , Karstetterlaw <karstetterlaw@gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you for your response.  If you have any questions, ple

On Wed, Oct 3, 2018 at 12:30 PM PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> wrote:
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Hi Jared,

Thank you for providing this additional information. We will be in touch again once the case is resolved. 

Tabatha Blacksmith
Compliance Coordinator
360.586.8929

 

--
Washington State law established email as the PDC’s official means of communication as of June 7th, 2018
(RCW 42.17A.055). Filers have a duty to amend their reports within 10 days of any material changes, such as
new e-mail addresses. Please ensure your e-mail address is up to date.

On Tue, 25 Sep at 2:29 PM , Karstetterlaw <karstetterlaw@gmail.com> wrote:
My appology, I have answered your questions in RED below and will provide attachments for docs if
available

On Tue, Sep 25, 2018 at 11:24 AM, PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> wrote:
Hi Jared,

Per my email dated Sept. 19 regarding your complaint against Chris Vance, I want to let you know
that we need responses to items 1 & 2 no later than Friday, Sept. 28th. 

If we do not receive the information by 9/28, we will have no choice but to close the complaint. 

Thank you,

Tabatha Blacksmith
Compliance Coordinator
360.586.8929

 

--
Washington State law established email as the PDC’s official means of communication as of June
7th, 2018 (RCW 42.17A.055). Filers have a duty to amend their reports within 10 days of any
material changes, such as new e-mail addresses. Please ensure your e-mail address is up to
date.

                      Finally, I comment to you the PDC Investigative File 17-056 PC which contains
numerous references to Vance.  I previously submitted Vance's registration for Lobbyst wherein he
perjured himself by OMITTING the fact that he was on retainer, and continues to be on retainer with
the Guild (a labor organization that allots $25K a year budget to Vance to lobby local politicians and
State Officials.  Only after he co-operated with the AG's investigation, did he re-register.  When he
was working for the Superintendent of Public Instruction 1/2 time, he would lobby the legislature
while he was on the payroll of the State of Washington.

Thank you,

Tabatha Blacksmith
Compliance Coordinator

mailto:karstetterlaw@gmail.com
mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov


360.586.8929

 

-- 
Law Offices of
Jared C Karstetter, Jr., P.S.
5020 142nd St SW
Edmonds, Washington 98026
206.396.9742
425.412.4900 (Dedicated Fax/Scanner)

Confidentiality Notice: This email message (or the documents attached) may contain confidential
information, or attorney-client communication that is confidential and privileged by law. This
information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. It is not intended for
transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized person. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking any action in reliance upon
the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this email in error, do not read it,
and immediately notify the sender by return email that you have received it; then delete it.

-- 
Law Offices of
Jared C Karstetter, Jr., P.S.
5020 142nd St SW
Edmonds, Washington 98026
206.396.9742
425.412.4900 (Dedicated Fax/Scanner)

Confidentiality Notice: This email message (or the documents attached) may contain confidential information, or
attorney-client communication that is confidential and privileged by law. This information is intended only for the
use of the individual or entity named above. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized
person. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, copying,
distribution, or taking any action in reliance upon the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you
received this email in error, do not read it, and immediately notify the sender by return email that you have received
it; then delete it.

-- 
Law Offices of
Jared C Karstetter, Jr., P.S.



5020 142nd St SW, Suite 100
Edmonds, Washington 98026
206.396.9742
425.412.4900 (Dedicated Fax/Scanner)

Confidentiality Notice: This email message (or the documents attached) may contain confidential information, or attorney-client
communication that is confidential and privileged by law. This information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity
named above. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized person. If you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking any action in reliance upon the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited. If you received this email in error, do not read it, and immediately notify the sender by return
email that you have received it; then delete it.
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